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- ' =T SYSTERS
mmf SYEM: 64684

. J3/2)"  peeived & Recorded
. | PLYMOUTH COUNTY
e REGISTRY OF DEEDS
26 MAR 2003 11:44R0

JOHN R.BUCKLEY, JR
QUITCLAIM DEED REEIRTER

| SANDLER REALTY CORP., a duly organized and existing Massachtgatia. ° = '
_ corporation with an usual place of business in Northborough, Worcester County,
Massachusetts, being the surviving entity of the merger of, SANDLER REALTY
TRUST, a Trust, dated December 15, 1958 and recorded in Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds in Book 9290, Page 1, and as amended, by
Amendments to Declaration of Trust of Sandler Realty Trust recorded in
Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds at Book 15606, Page 406 and as
amended by Declaration of Trust of Sandler Realty Trust recorded in Middiesex
Registry of Deeds at Book 27751, Page 205, said merger being under the
. provisions of Massachusetts Generai Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 83; a
Certificate of Merger is filed in Book 27751 Page 213 at the Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds, and is dated October 7, 1997, for consideration paid of
%em hundred and seventy thousand ($770,000.00) dollars, grant to FINE
' SBROTHERS, LLC, a duly organized and existing Massachusetts LLC, with an
- usual place of business at 3101-3103 Cranberry Highway, Wareham, Plymouth
County, Massachusetts, with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS '
PARCEL ONE:
; That certain parcel of land situate in Wareham in the County of Plymouth
. and said Commonwealth, described as follows:
‘ . Being a parcel of land as determined by the Land Court to be located as
&5 shown on plan #39998A, drawn by Colburn Engineering, Inc., Surveyors, dated
N - June 21, 1978, as modified and approved by the Land Court, filed in the Land
(/\\ Registration Office, a copy of a portion of which is filed with Certificate of Title
- Y} No. 71570, at the Plymouth Registry of Deeds, L.and Court Department.
N There is excepted and exciuded.from the above described land the fee in
3 Cranberry Highway abutting said land.
e Said land is subject to a reservation of right to maintain a billboard as set
 forth in a deed given by W. Enos Phillips to Wareham Marine and Supply Inc.,
‘. ' dated November 14, 19686, duly recorded in Book 3335, Page 756 at said Deeds.
Being the same premises described on the Certificate of Title #78739
recorded in Book 393, Page 139 as Document #300386 at the Plymouth Gounty
. Registry of Deeds, Land Court Department.

e

"PARCEL TWO:
' A certain parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated in Wareham,

‘Piymouth County, Massachusetts, bounded and described as foliows:
BEGINNING at a concrete bound in the southerly line of Sawyer
» Road at the northwesterly corner of land, now or
formerly of William H. Cahoon; thence running

WESTERLY Fifty eight and 71/100 (58.71) feet by Sawyer Road to

- a Mass. Highway Bound; thence

WESTERLY One hundred thirty one and 38/100 feet, more or less
by Sawyer Road to a concrete bound; thence

SOUTH 8 degrees 10' 00" Eaat, Thraa hundred seventaen

and 65/100 (317.85) feet, by land, now or formerly of




the heirs of Elisha Swift to a concrete bound of land,
now or formerly of the NY, NH & HRR Company;
thence
SOUTHEASTERLY Two hundred twenty seven and no/100 (227.00) feet
by said land, now or formerly of said RR Company to
_ a concrete bound at land, now or formerly of William
H. Cahoon; thence
NORTH 9 degrees 54' 40" West One hundred fifty seven
_ and 56/100 (157.56) feet by land, now or formerly
' 4 of Cahoon to a point of an angle; and thence
NORTH 8 degrees 23’ 00" West Two hundred thirty four and
53/100 (234.53) feet partly along an ald dry ditch, by
land, now or formerly of Willlam H. Cahoon to the
point of beginning.
- Containing about 1.42 acres of land, more or less.
All of sald courses, distances and bounds are as shown on “Plan of Land,
" Wareham, Mass., surveyed for Mary L.K. Tabor, August 16, 1948, Walter E.
Rowley, Surveyor.”

Being the same premises described in the deed recorded Iin Book 9206, Page
252 at the Plymouth Registry of Deeds.

‘The assets conveyed in this deed do not represent all or substantially all of the
_ Gr_antor’s assets in Massachusetts.

| -
- Witness our hands and sealsonthe /) rlday of March, 2003.

, Ja%%s Jay&anﬁler, President David B. Sandler, ;reasurer ~

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUS;;}:
Worcester, SS Dated: 12 Ivel

Then personally appeared before me, the above-named James Jay

Sandler and David B. Sandler who swore and acknowledged the foregoing io be
their free act and deed and the free act and deed of the said Sandier Realty

" Corp.
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CORPORATE MINUTES OF SANDLER REALTY CORP.

At a meeting duly scheduled and held on November 13, 2002, at 35

~ Lyman Straet, Northborough, MA, James Jay Sandler and David B. Sandler,
-being ali of the Directors of the Corporation, were so present.

Upon Motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously voted to:

Authorize James Jay Sandler and/or David B. Sandler to enter into
- on behalf of the Corporation whatever Purchase and Sale Agreement either or

- both of them thought to be in the best interests of the Corporation with respect to
the sale of the real estate located at and known as 3101-3103 Cranberry
Highway, Wareham, MA including all buildings and real estate owned by the
. Corporation at said location to James H. Fine or to his designee; upon such

terms, conditions, and price, as either or both of them deemed appropriate, and

to execute whatever deed necessary on behalf of the Corporation in order to
- consummate a sale of said real estate to James H. Fine or to his nominee.

Upon Motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously voted to:

Authorize Chesley Oriel, of Framingham, MA to act as the attorney
for the Corporation with respect to the sale of said real estate at 3101-3103
Cranberry Highway, Wareham, MA and to sign as the authorized agent of the
. Corporation whatever documents that may be reasonably required by either the
Buyer or the Buyer's lender for said real estate.

Upon Motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously voted to:

Dated: November 13, 2002

JAMES J DLER, Director & Clerk
- A true Attested Copy:

. DAVID B. % DLER, Director




Jecretapy of the Cormmonuwealtly
JState House, Bostory, Massachusetts 02755

Secretary of the
Comunonwealth

March 3, 2003
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

T hereby certify that according to the records of this office,
SANDLER REALTY CORP.

is a domestic corporation organized on September 26, 1997, under the General Laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

I further certify that there are no proceedings prcsently pending under the Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 156B section 101 for said corporations dissolution; that articles of
dissolution have not been filed by said corporation; that, said corporation has filed all annual
reports, and paid all fees with respect to such reports, and so far as appears of record said
corporation has legal existence and is in good standing with this office.

In testimony of which,

I have hereunto affixed the

Great Scal of the Commonwealth
on the date first above written.

Secretary of the Commonwealth

*MGL Chapter 156B Section 83A provides that certain consolidations and mergers may be filed
with the division within thirty days after the effective date of the merger or consolidation.

)




Jemetaygf%a GCornvnonwealth
JState House, Bostor, Massackusetts 09758

William Francis Galvin
Secretary of the
Commonwealth

B March 4, 2003
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

[ hereby certify that according to records in this office, Articles of Mergér of Trust and
Corporation were filed here October 1, 1997, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter
156B, Section 83, whereby SANDLER REALTY TRUST, a Massachusetts Realty Trust
piergcd into SANDLER REALTY CORP., a Massachusetts corporation and the surviving

corporation.

. A This certificate is issued in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 156B, Section 84.

In testimony of which,

I have hereunto affixed the

Great Seal of the Commonwealth
on the date first above written.

Secretary of the Commonwealth

o *MGL C156B S83A provides that certain consolidations and mergers may be filed with
O - the Division within thirty days after the effective date of the merger or consolidation.




L ease Agreement




Commerciai Lease — Letter of intent

This is a letter of intent for a commercial lease between the Fine Brothers, LLC (Lessor) and BeachGrass
(Lessee) regarding the property 3103 Cranberry Highway, East Wareham, MA.

A lease will be signed upon the approval oi the State ot Massachusetts tor Beach(rass's provisionai
license. The lease shall including the following:

L. Term of the Lease: The lease shall be in place for a term of 5.years
2. Use of Leased Premises: The property shall be used by BeachGrass as a commercial kitchen and
productivi faciiily 10 produce cunabls Lifuscd lupicai producis, Cdibic pivducis aid caiiabis
oil.
3. The base rent for the first year (12 months) of the lease will be $2,000 per month
a._ All subsequent years (48 months) of the lease will be $3000 per month
4. The Lessee will be responsible for water, sewer, heat and electricity
5. A security deposit of $3000 has been provided -
a. ‘lhe lesse€ 1s currently paying $1000 rent each month to hoid the property untii lease 1s
signed and executed.
i. July1, 2020 rate will change to $1250 per month to hold property through
December 31, 2020
ii. January 1, 2021 rate will change to $1500 per month until lease is signed and
éxecuted
‘i'ne Lessor shali NU'T subiet the property without the express written permission oi the Lessor
7. 1lf the Lessee is more than 10 days late, a fee of $50 per day will be charged until the rent is paidin
full for the month.

=)

Thic latter chall ha rnancidorad kinrhng anAd fhgrofm-n: all Pqﬁino gnknmv]n&go that romodiac ot law will he
inadequate for any breach of this Letter of Intent and consequently agree that this Letter of Intent shall be
enforceable by specific performance. The remedy of specific performance shall be cumulative of all the
rights at law or in equity of the parties of this intent.

pae_1] 3¢ 122 20

N

Lessee’s Signan@y/,()f

Printed Name‘—-\_;ﬂ/‘fp 3?(_ | A NS N\ ' N\ NVY- 1S A WA L';

e

Lessor’s Signature %vwavﬁ %Ao y Mo, % Date_| ,[ 'LS’/ 20 1o

Printed Name Jﬂ}mh?z H,FlV;\QJ V"\D(/harlrﬂ
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3/21/2021 Gmail - Re: Revised Site Plan

M Gmail Jeanine MacKenzie <jmacbeachgiri@gmail.com>

. Revised SitePlan

1 message

Kenneth Buckland <kbuckland@wareham.ma.us> Mon, Mar 2, 2020 at 9:38 AM
To: Dan Mackenzie <dmackenzie@bhorsleywitten.com>, Jeanine MacKenzie
<jmacbeachgirl@gmail.com>

It's good to go

Kenneth Buckland

Director of Planning and Community Development

Town of Wareham

508.291.3100 x 6501

From: Dan Mackenzie <dmackenzie@horsleywitten.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2020 6:16 PM '
To: Kenneth Buckland; Jeanine MacKenzie

Subject: RE: Revised Site Plan

Hi Ken,

I've attached a revised site plan that has the requested dimensions and setbacks. It also includes
the impervious surface requirement that you had mentioned on the phone. | will stamp and sign as
required once you indicate you are good with it.

Thanks

From: Kenneth Buckland <kbuckland@wareham.ma.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 11:34 AM

To: Jeanine MacKenzie <jmacbeachgiri@gmail.com>

Cc: Dan Mackenzie <dmackenzie@horsleywitten.com>
.Subject: Re: Revised Site Plan

It needs dimensions; actual setbacks and distances.
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=87f76fc4438&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1659253289950116427%7Cmsg-f%3A166006346401448... 1/3
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Architectural Plan
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Existing Conditions
&
Proposed Intention and Use




Current Condition of Space and Proposed Intentions and Use

Current Condition: The unit / space is currently empty and has not been used in several years. ltis
comprised of 5 ‘rooms’ and a bathroom. 4 of the rooms are connected and the 5™ room is separated by a
wall. There are 4 main doors for the space. One door leads to the parking lot, one door is the emergency
exit and 2 doors open into the shared common area with another tenant (Pizza Boy). There are no
windows except for the frontage of the space that faces the parking lot.

The unit/ space is the end unit of the building, closest to Sullivan Tire.

The flooring is not consistent throughout the space; the ceiling is missing tiles in most rooms. There is a
working bathroom which includes a sink but there is a second bathroom style sink right outside of the
bathroom. There is a closet that houses the hot water heater. The 5" room that is not yet attached to the
rest of the space, is unfinished; no electrical, flooring, ceiling, etc.

Proposed Intention: BeachGrass is seeking approval for a special permit to build a commercial kitchen
in the proposed unit / space to create a product manufacturing site. The updated space will also include
a reception area, meeting office space, lockers, a break room, and an area for storage shipping and
receiving. We will update and remodel the bathroom. We plan to install new flooring, windows, ceilings
and ensure walls are smooth and easily cleanable. The space will be set up with a security system that
meets state requirements.

BeachGrass has hired a professional architect, a registered land surveyor, a commercial builder and a
professional security company to ensure the success of the project. This will also ensure BeachGrass
conforms to all state and local codes as well as zoning by-laws.

Proposed Use: BeachGrass is seeking approval to use this space for a marijuana establishment as a
fully licensed product manufacturer with the state of Massachusetts. BeachGrass plans to utilize the
space to process cannabis and make cannabis infused products. BeachGrass will follow all state and
local zoning by-laws and regulations.

There will be no retail sales at this location. BeachGrass will only sell to state licensed marijuana
dispensaries and stated licensed retail stores.

With the change in use to manufacturing, that would dictate 1.5 spaces per employee and therefore, no
expansion of parking will be required.

The location of the site is in the Strip Commercial (CS) zone which is appropriate as per Wareham Zoning
by-law 392. This allows for Marijuana Establishments, to the extent that such facilities are permitted
under state laws and regulations, shall be allowed Special Permit in to be located in the Strip Commercial

(CS).

The location of the site is in the Strip Commercial (CS) which is often bustling with activity and therefore,
BeachGrass will not adversely affect the neighborhood and will not create a nuisance or serious hazard to
vehicles or pedestrians.

There are adequate facilities that are already set up on the site for drinking water, plumbing and sewer
services.

BeachGrass does not plan or intend to change the exterior of the building. This coupled with the fact that
we are located in the appropriate zoning district (CS), our proposed use and structure will not constitute a
substantial detriment to the town / neighborhood. It will not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing non-conforming structure.




Zoning Compliance
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BeachGrass Topicals
Special Permit Application

Zoning Compliance
March 2021

This document is to provide the plan for BeachGrass to remain compliant with all local zoning
ordinances and by-laws for Marijuana Establishments. BeachGrass will adhere and ensure they
are compliant with the zoning requirements.

Wareham voted to allow Adult Use Marijuana Establishments in March 2018 with the following
zoning by laws:

e 391. Medical Marijuana Treatment Center, also known as a Registered Marijuana
Dispensary, as defined, and to the extent that such facilities are permitted under state
laws and regulations, shall be allowed in the Institutional (INS) zoning district.

e 392. Other Marijuana Establishments, to the extent that such facilities are perm itted under
state laws and regulations, shall be allowed by Special Permit in the Strip Commercial
(CS) district east of Glen Charlie Road, Depot Street, and Great Neck Road, Institutional
(INS) and Industrial (IND) zoning districts.

e 393. The number of Marijuana Retailers shall be limited to a total of three [3] separate
establishments within the town of Wareham.

e 394. A minimum separation of 1,500 feet is required between Marijuana Retailers, but not
including Marijuana Treatment Centers.

e 395 All Marijuana Establishments shall be in conformance with State regulations and
licensing requirements for such establishments regarding buffers, access, and security.

o State recommended Buffer Zone: The property where the proposed Marijuana
Establishment is to be located,at the time the license application is received by the
Commission, is not located within 500 feet of a pre-existing public or private
school providing education in kindergarten or any of grades one through 12,
unless a city or town adopts an ordinance or by-law that reduces the distance
requirement. The distance under 935 CMR 500.110(3) shall be measured in a
straight line from the nearest point of the property line in question to the nearest
point of the property line where the Marijuana Establishment is or will be located.

e 396. All Marijuana Establishments shall be in conformance with the dimensional, intensity
and setback requirements of the underlying zoning.

e 397. Signage for all Marijuana Establishments shall be in conformance with State
regulations and licensing requirements for such establishments, and in conformance with
Wareham Zoning By-Laws Article 11: Signs.

e 308. Use variances are not allowed for any Marijuana Establishment or Medical
Marijuana Treatment Center.



Plan to keep compliant:

391- not applicable - not a medical treatment center and not located in INS zoning district
392 - BeachGrass is located on Cranberry Hwy, East Wareham which is “Strip
Commercial' (CS) Zone which is an allowable location

393 - not applicable - not a marijuana retailer

394 - not applicable - not a marijuana retailer

395 - BeachGrass is not within 500 feet of a pre-existing public or private school providing
education in kindergarten or any of grades one through 12.

396 - BeachGrass has worked with both the town planner and a registered land surveyor
to review the site plan which ensures that the location is in conformance with the
dimensional, intensity and setback requirements of the underlying zoning.

397 - not applicable - BeachGrass will not have any signage displayed

398 - not applicable - not a marijuana treatment facility
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TOWN of WAREHAM

Massachusetts :::} FILE CGPY
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
David L Riquinha
Director of Inspectional Services
Jeanine MacKenzie March 18, 2021
35 Bayhead Shores
Buzzards Bay, MA 02532
RE: 3103 Cranberry Highway ' Map #10, Lot #1003

I have reviewed your application to create a new marijuana processing facility in
the Commercial Strip zoning district of East Wareham, MA. The proposed use is not
permitted by right in the Commercial Strip Zoning District and your application must be
denied at this time. A Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals must be applied
for and secured in order to proceed with your request.

Your application is being denied pursuant to the following sections of the Wareham
Zoning By-law:
¢ Article 3 Section 390, Marijuana Facilities: The “Marijuana
Establishment” Use requires a Special Permit from the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

The subject building is located in the CS Zoning district.

Respectfully,
AN
David Riquinha
Building Commissioner
Zoning Enforcement Officer

It is the owners’ responsibility to check with other departments, i.e. Health,
and conservation, etc. to ensure full compliance.

In accordance with the provisions of MGL chapter 40A §§ 15, you may apply to the
Zoning Board of Appeals for the above noted relief within thirty (30) days of receipt
of this letter.



Board of Selectmen
Approval
January 5, 2021




January 5, 2021

TOWN of WAREHAM

Board of Selectmen
Meeting Agenda

w N op

mooa

10.
11.

7:00 p.m. - Meeting taking place remotely due to COVID-19
Join Zoom Meeting
https:// usOZweb.zoom.us/j/89737967692?pwd=dDZGWGxVRthSOFCMkN4bnhIOEZXUT 09
Meeting ID: 897 3796 7692
Passcode: 396874

One tap mobile
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
= +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRMAN
ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ANNOUNCEMENTS

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

BOARD’S COMMENTS
APPOINTMENTS/REAPPOINTMENTS/ INTERVIEWS

TOWN BUSINESS

a. COVID-19 Update.

b. Trash disposal update.

c. Discussion and vote to authorize execution of Marijuana Host Community
Agreement with Beach Grass Topicals, LLC, 3103 Cranberry Hwy, East
Wareham.

d. Discussion and vote to authorize execution of Marijuana Host Community

Agreement with Tava, Inc., LLC, 3119 Cranberry Hwy, East Wareham.

Discussion regarding handling of prior Town Meeting warrant articles.

Any other Town business not reasonably anticipated 48 hours prior to the

posting of this meeting.

o

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR'’S REPORT
LIAISON/INITIATIVE REPORTS
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